

No. 21-707

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Students For Fair Admissions, Inc.,
Petitioner,
v.
University of North Carolina, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Bianca Flores
Counsel of Record
Creekview High School
3201 Old Denton Rd
Carrollton, TX 75007

Lizbeth Alvarez
Creekview High School
3201 Old Denton Rd
Carrollton, TX 75007

12/4/2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4,5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF ARGUMENT.....	6,7
ARGUMENTS.....	7,8,9,10,11,12,13
I. The Fourteenth Amendment was written to protect the rights of African Americans, and therefore is not violated in our case.	
II. The compelling interest of diversity should be found to be applicable to race-conscious affirmative action in today's case as it ensures a "critical mass" of students from minority groups.	
III. Turning to race-conscious affirmative action is the most effective method when it comes to efforts to increase student body diversity when compared to any other method.	
CONCLUSION.....	13,14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	10,11
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	11
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin I</i> 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	13
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin II</i> 136 S.Ct. 2198 (2016).....	13

LAWS

Act of June 21, 1866, ch. 130, § 2, 1866 Stat. 69, 14 Stat. 66...6.....	8
Act of March 3, 1865, ch. 90, § 1, 13 Stat. 507.....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 2799 (1865).....	8
President Andrew Jackson, Veto of the Freedmen’s Bureau Bill (February 19, 1866).....	8
Arguments for Remediation for a Longer or Indefinite Period of Time.....	8
Eric Schnapper, Affirmative Action and the Legislative	

History of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	9
Virginia Law Review, Minority College Attendance Rose in Late 80's,Report Says.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

Population by Race and Hispanic or Latino Origin for the United States: 1990 and 2000.....	10
American Progress, 5 Reasons to Support Affirmative Action in College Admissions.....	12
